

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KATHY JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

vs.

OMEGA INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Respondent.

Case No.: SC14-2124

5th DCA No.: 5D13-1701

5th Cir. No.: 11-1315-CA-G
(Singbush, J.)

PETITIONER KATHY JOHNSON'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS
ON REVIEW FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
JUDGES SAWAYA, EVANDER AND BERGER, PRESIDING

TIMOTHY W. WEBER, B.C.S.
Florida Bar No.: 86789
Board Certified Appellate Specialist
timothy.weber@webercrabb.com
lisa.willis@webercrabb.com
JOSEPH P. KENNY, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 59996
joseph.kenny@webercrabb.com
sandra.peace@webercrabb.com
WEBER, CRABB & WEIN, P.A.
5999 Central Ave., Suite 203
St. Petersburg, Florida 33710
(727) 828-9919
(727) 828-9924 (fax)
Attorneys for Petitioner

MORGAN BARFIELD, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 605761
CORLESS BARFIELD TRIAL GROUP
mbarfield@corelessbarfield.com
4350 Cypress Street, Suite 910
Tampa, FL 33607
(813) 258-4998
(813) 258-4988 (fax)
Co-counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 07/10/2015 09:33:40 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PREFACE vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE FIFTH DISTRICT’S APPLICATION OF THE PRESUMPTION CREATED BY SECTION 627.7073(1)(C) TO INSULATE OMEGA FROM LIABILITY FOR FEES, COSTS AND PREJUDGMENT INTEREST CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S OPINION IN *WARFEL* 13

 A. The application of the presumption to create a “right” to deny coverage directly conflicts with *Warfel*. 14

 B. The district court’s reliance on *State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Colella* was likewise unavailing 16

 C. The district court’s use of the presumption to create a “sinkhole exception” to the confession of judgment doctrine was error 19

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REQUIREMENT THAT THE INSURER’S INCORRECT DENIAL OF COVERAGE WAS SUBJECTIVELY WRONGFUL CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CONTROLLING INTERPRETATIONS OF SECTION 627.428. 21

 III. WITH RESPECT TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST, THIS COURT REJECTED THE PENALTY THEORY IN *ARGONAUT INS. CO. V. MAY PLUMBING CO.*, 474 SO. 2D 212 (FLA. 1985), IN FAVOR OF A LOSS THEORY; THE DISTRICT COURT’S REVERSAL OF THE TRIAL COURT’S CONFESSED JUDGMENT ALSO ERRONEOUSLY DENIED JOHNSON PREJUDGMENT INTEREST 29

IV. BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE AFFIRMED THE JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF JOHNSON, THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND TO THE DISTRICT COURT WITH INSTRUCTIONS THAT IT AWARD JOHNSON FEES FOR THE SERVICES OF HER ATTORNEYS IN THE DISTRICT COURT30

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Aksomitas v. Maharaj</i> , 771 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	23
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kaklamanos</i> , 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003)	19
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Langston</i> , 655 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1995)	26
<i>Bassette v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 803 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	27
<i>Bell v. U.S.B. Acquisition Co., Inc.</i> , 734 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1999)	23
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Palmer</i> , 297 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974).....	18, 23, 28, 30
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Munoz</i> , 158 So. 3d 671 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	10, 17
<i>Cook v. First Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> , 8:10-CV-02636-EAK, 2011 WL 5834743 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	10
<i>Cuevas v. Tower Hill Signature Ins. Co.</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly D310 (Fla. 2d DCA Jan. 30, 2015).....	17
<i>Diaz v. Tower Hill Prime Ins. Co.</i> , 152 So. 3d 835 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	17
<i>Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. Battaglia</i> , 503 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	17
<i>Herrera v. Tower Hill Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 161 So. 3d 565 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	10, 17
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Lexow</i> , 602 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1992)	passim

<i>Ivey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 774 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2000)	21, 24, 26, 30
<i>Leaf v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 544 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	27
<i>Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v Bailey ex rel. Bailey</i> , 944 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	27
<i>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Cave</i> , 295 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1974)	22
<i>McCarthy Bros. Co. v. Tilbury Const., Inc.</i> , 849 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	23
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Lecks</i> , 165 So. 50 (Fla. 1935).....	20,23
<i>Pepper's Steel & Alloys, Inc. v. United States</i> , 850 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 2003)	22, 24
<i>Roker v. Tower Hill Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly D764 (Fla. 2d DCA Mar. 27, 2015)	17
<i>Ross v. Tower Hill</i> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly 1985 (Fla. 5th DCA September 9, 2014).....	9
<i>Salter v. Nat'l Indem. Co.</i> , 160 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	24
<i>Smith v. Conlon</i> , 355 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	24
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Valido</i> , 662 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	5, 27
<i>State Farm Florida Ins. Co. v. Colella</i> , 95 So. 3d 891 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	passim
<i>State Farm Florida Ins. Co. v. Gallmon</i> , 835 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	5, 27

Tillis v. Liverpool & London & Globe Ins. Co.,
35 So. 171 (Fla. 1903).....22

Time Ins. Co. v. Arnold,
319 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)27

Tower Hill Select Ins. Co. v. McKee,
151 So. 3d 2 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)17

Universal Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Warfel,
82 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2012) passim

Wollard v. Lloyd's & Companies of Lloyd's,
439 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1983) 6, 7, 8, 24

STATUTES

§ 627.428, Fla. Stat. (2010)..... passim

§ 627.707, Fla. Stat. (2010)..... 1, 14, 15

§ 627.7074, Fla. Stat. (2010).....3

§ 627.7073, Fla. Stat. (2010)..... passim
